
LOK SABHA

  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1122

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.06.2019


NIFT CAMPUS IN ANDHRA PRADESH


1122.  SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is no National Institute of Fashion Technology (NIFT) Campus in Andhra Pradesh;


(b) if so, whether the ministry is considering for setting up one such campus in the proposed new capital of Andhra Pradesh;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): There is no NIFT Campus in Andhra Pradesh. However, a NIFT Campus is situated at Hyderabad, which is a joint Capital of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.


(b) to (d): As per policy for establishment of a new campus of NIFT, the State Government is required to submit a proposal along with following commitments:


(i) 20-30 acres of land;

(ii) Rs.150-200 crore for construction of campus at the price rates of CPWD for 2011-12;

(iii) Rs.30 crore for provision of equipments, machines and furniture at the price rates of 2011-12;

(iv) Annual revenue grants to adjust revenue deficit, till the campus becomes financially viable.

The State Government of Andhra Pradesh has so far not submitted a complete proposal along with requisite commitments, in accordance with the policy guidelines, for setting up of a NIFT campus in their proposed new capital.


*****

